
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
9 Ionawr 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 17 
IONAWR 2018 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 
1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 7 - 8) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 9 - 20) 

 Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 
13 Rhagfyr 2017 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 7) - 
 
5 CAIS RHIF  20/2017/1068/ AC - TIR I’R GORLLEWIN O FFORDD 

WRECSAM,  LLANFAIR DYFFRYN CLWYD, RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 21 - 
36) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer manylion cynllun fesul cyfnod a gyflwynwyd yn unol ag 
amod 3 caniatâd cynllunio rhif 20/2016/1137- ar dir i’r Gorllewin o Ffordd 
Wrecsam,  Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd, Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm). 
 

6 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/1147/PF – 39-41 STRYD FAWR, PRESTATYN  
(Tudalennau 37 - 56) 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer newid defnydd A2 i A3 (prydau parod poeth) a gwaith 
cysylltiedig yn 39-41, Stryd Fawr, Prestatyn (copi ynghlwm). 
 

7 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/1160/AD – 39-41 STRYD FAWR, PRESTATYN  
(Tudalennau 57 - 68) 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer arddangos 2 arwydd ffasgia wedi'i oleuo’n allanol ac 1 
arwydd crog wedi’i oleuo’n allanol yn 39-41, Stryd Fawr, Prestatyn (copi 
ynghlwm). 
 

8 ADRODDIAD ER GWYBODAETH: PENDERFYNIADAU APELIADAU 
CYNLLUNIO  (Tudalennau 69 - 86) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gwybodaeth sy’n amlinellu penderfyniadau diweddar a 
gyhoeddwyd gan yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio ar apeliadau yn erbyn 
penderfyniadau’r Cyngor Sir ar ddau brif gynnig datblygu preswyl yn Ninbych 
a Gallt Melyd (amgaeir copi). 
 
 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Joe Welch (Cadeirydd) 
 

Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Brian Jones 
Huw Jones 
Pat Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
 

Christine Marston 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Peter Scott 
Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 CROESO I BWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO CYNGOR SIR 
DDINBYCH 

 

SUT Y CYNHELIR Y CYFARFOD 
 
Oni bai y bydd Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor yn dweud yn wahanol, bydd trefn y prif eitemau a drafodir yn dilyn y rhaglen a nodir 
ar ddechrau'r adroddiad hwn. 
 

 

Cyflwyniad cyffredinol 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod am 9.30am ac yn croesawu pawb i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio. 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn holi a oes unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb a datganiadau o gysylltiad. 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Swyddogion i wneud cyflwyniad byr i’r materion sy’n berthnasol i’r cyfarfod. 
 
Bydd Swyddogion yn amlinellu eitemau fel y bo'n briodol a fydd yn destun siarad cyhoeddus, yn geisiadau am ohirio, eu 
tynnu'n ôl, adroddiadau arbennig ac unrhyw eitemau Rhan 2 lle gellir gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd. Cyfeirir at 
wybodaeth ychwanegol sydd wedi’i chylchredeg yn Siambr y Cyngor cyn dechrau’r cyfarfod, yn cynnwys sylwadau 
hwyr/taflenni crynhoi diwygiadau (‘Taflenni Glas’) ac unrhyw gynlluniau ategol neu ddiwygiedig yn ymwneud ag eitemau 
i’w hystyried. 
 
Mae’r Taflenni Glas yn cynnwys gwybodaeth bwysig, yn cynnwys crynodeb o’r deunydd a dderbynnir mewn perthynas 
ag eitemau ar y rhaglen rhwng cwblhau'r prif adroddiadau a'r diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. Mae’r taflenni hefyd yn gosod trefn 
rhedeg arfaethedig ceisiadau c
[...]
s yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 

Cofnodion cyfarfod y Planning Committee a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN ar Dydd Mercher, 13 Rhagfyr 2017 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr  Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Peter Evans, Alan James (Is-
Gadeirydd), Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, 
Christine Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Cadeirydd), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Arsylwyr: Y Cynghorydd  Mabon ap Gwynfor, Y Cynghorydd  Pete Prendergast a Y 
Cynghorydd  Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Arweinydd Tîm – Lleoedd (SC), Rheolwr Datblygu (PM), Prif Swyddog Datblygu (IW), 
Swyddog Cynllunio (PG), Prif Beiriannydd – Priffyrdd (MP), a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau 
(SJ) 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Dim 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  
 
Cynghorydd Gwyneth Kensler – Buddiant Personol sy’n Rhagfarnu – Eitemau 5 a 6. 
Y Cynghorydd Meirick Davies – Cysylltiad Personol – Eitem Rhif 12 ar y Rhaglen 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Jones – Cysylltiad Personol – Eitem Rhif 7 ar y Rhaglen 
Y Cynghorydd Mabon ap Gwynfor – Cysylltiad Personol – Eitem Rhif 7 ar y Rhaglen. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Dim. 
 

4 COFNODION  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Tachwedd 
2017. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y dylid derbyn a chymeradwyo cofn
[...]
nty Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

50 m
100 f t

Tudalen 23



Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28



 Sarah Stubbs 
WARD : 
 

Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd / Gwyddelwern 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Huw Williams 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

20/2017/1068/ AC 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Details of phasing plan submitted in accordance with condition 
no 3 of planning permission code no. 20/2016/1137 
 

LOCATION: Land West of Wrexham Road    Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd  Ruthin 
 

APPLICANT: MrGoronwy OwenPure Residential And Commercial Ltd. 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Tree Preservation Order 
PROW 
 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - No 
 

  
 
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Member request for referral to Committee 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANFAIR DYFFRYN CLWYD COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
“Members expressed concern that there was no timetable and firm date for commencement of 
work on the site, and whether work will be carried out over seven or five days in a week. The 
Council is also seeking an assurance that the A525 highway will be kept clean during this 
period. Members would appreciate notification/confirmation about the timetable as  soon as 
possible please.” 
 
 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 
Head of Highways and Infrastructure 
- Highways Officer 

No objection 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 

N/A 
 
 

EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 17/01/2018    
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 This application seeks discharge of a condition imposed on planning permission ref 

20/2016/1137 which relates to the phasing of the development of 63 dwellings on land 
off Wrexham Road in Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd. 
 

1.1.2 Members resolved to grant planning permission for the residential development at 
Planning Committee in 
[...]
ctory standard of development. 
 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
 
None 
 

Tudalen 36



WARD: 
 

Dwyrain Prestatyn 
 

AELOD(AU) WARD: 
 

Y Cyng. Anton Sampson  
Y Cyng. Julian Thompson-Hill (c) 
 

RHIF Y CAIS: 
 

43/2017/1147/ PF 

CYNNIG: 
 

Newid defnydd o A2 i A3 (siop tecawê prydau poeth) a gwaith 
cysylltiedig 
 

LLEOLIAD: 39-41 Stryd Fawr Prestatyn 
 

 

Tudalen 37

Eitem Agenda 6



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



43/2017/1147
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 28/12/2017 at 15:24 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 39



Tudalen 40



Tudalen 41



Tudalen 42



Tudalen 43



Tudalen 44



Tudalen 45



Tudalen 46



Tudalen 47



Tudalen 48



 Luci Duncalf 
WARD : 
 

Prestatyn East 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Anton Sampson  
Cllr Julian Thompson-Hill (c) 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

43/2017/1147/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Change of use from A2 to A3 (Hot Food Takeaway) and 
associated works 
 

LOCATION: 39-41  High Street   Prestatyn 
 

APPLICANT: Domino's Pizza UK & Ireland 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Conservation Area 
Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

 PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL -  
 “Objection-  
 Development within conservation area and contrary to the Local Development Plan 
 Potential littering and anti-social behaviour. Over intensification of A3 fast food outlets. 
 Corporate signage would not be compatible with conservation area status.” 
 

  
 DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 

          Pollution Control Officer  
          The officer has advised that any potential issues relating to noise and odour can be 
 addressed with the imposition of conditions.   
           
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 In support  
 K. White by email. 
 
 Summary of support:  
 In support of a vacant property on the High Street being brought back into use. 
 Additional jobs created must be a positive for the area. 
 
 

 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 29/01/2018    
 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
N/A 
 

Tudalen 49



 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The proposal is for the change of use of no. 39-41 High Street, Prestatyn, from Use 

Class A2 professional and financial services to an A3 hot food takeaway use. 
 

1.1.2 The submitted documents indicate that the internal works proposed relate to changing 
the back of the property into a cold store room and office area with staff toilets, central 
storage area and oven location and food is to be sold from the existing shop front. 
Food to be prepared will be primarily pizzas. 

 
1.1.3 Extraction equipment will be located at the rear of the property. 

 
1.1.4 There are alterations proposed to the exterior of the property. These include: a new 

fresh air intake system to the side elevation, a new door where the existing door has 
been blocked up, all windows and doors to the rear to be blocked up, removal of 4 sky 
lights, an air conditioning unit and cold room compressor to the rear, an oven 
extractor to the rear and alterations to the appearance of the front of the unit. The 
details are shown on the plans at the front of the report. 

 
1.1.5 The proposed opening times are 11am to 12 midnight Sunday to Thursday and 11am 

to 1am Friday and Saturday. 
 

1.1.6 The application advises the new use aims to provide approximately 20 new jobs. 
 

1.2 Description of site and surroundings 
1.2.1 The property is located on the eastern side of High Street, in the Town Centre of 

Prestatyn.  
 

1.2.2 The unit was formally occupied by the Yorkshire Building Society until early 2017 and 
is currently vacant. 

 
1.2.3 
[...]
y permitted to prevent the discharge of grease into the public sewer.  
The grease traps shall be retained at all times thereafter. 
Reason: To reduce the risk of pollution to the water environment. 
 
Please be advised that a licence will be required for the premises to open beyond 11pm.  
 

Tudalen 56



WARD: 
 

Dwyrain Prestatyn 
 

AELOD(AU) WARD: 
 

Y Cyng. Anton Sampson 
Y Cyng. Julian Thompson-Hill (c) 
 

RHIF Y CAIS: 
 

43/2017/1160/ AD 

CYNNIG: 
 

Gosod 2 arwydd ffasgia wedi'u goleuo’n allanol ac 1 arwydd crog 
wedi’i oleuo’n allanol 
 

LLEOLIAD: 39-41 Stryd Fawr Prestatyn 
 

 

Tudalen 57

Eitem Agenda 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



43/2017/1160
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 28/12/2017 at 15:22 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 59



Tudalen 60



Tudalen 61



Tudalen 62



Tudalen 63



Tudalen 64



 Luci Duncalf 
WARD : 
 

Prestatyn East 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Anton Sampson 
Cllr Julian Thompson Hill (c) 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

43/2017/1160/ AD 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Display of 2 no. externally illuminated fascia signs and 1 no. 
externally illuminated hanging sign 
 

LOCATION: 39-41  High Street   Prestatyn 
 

APPLICANT: MrTalib Al-Khadimi 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Conservation Area 
Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL- 
“Objection-  

Corporate signage not compatible with conservation area status” 

 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:  
None 
 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 29/01/2018 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable): 
N/A  
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1. The application is for consent to 2  externally illuminated fascia signs and 1 externally 

illuminated hanging sign at 39-41 High Street, Prestatyn. 
 

1.1.2. The signs are in connection with the proposed new Dominos shop which is the subject 
of the previous application on the agenda, reference 43/2017/1147, relating to the 
change of use of the property to an A3 food and drink shop.  

 

1.1.3. The plans at the front of the report illustrate the details of the signs. 
 

1.1.4. In summary, the proposals involve: 
 

Tudalen 65



- one externally illuminated fascia sign to replace the original signage on the front 
elevation. It would display the name of the business in text form and the logo. It 
would be 0.3m in height with a width of 1.97m. The background colouron the sign is 
Traffic Grey, with the Company name in white lettering, and the company ‘domino’s’ 
logo alongside. 

- The second externally illuminated sign would be located on the gable elevation visible 
to  pedestrians and vehicles travelling up the High Street. It would display only the 
logo and have no text. It would have a height of 1.5m and a width of 1.5m and a 
depth of 0.10m 

- The externally illuminated hanging sign would display the logo and no text. It would 
be made of timber and have a height of 0.6m, a width of 0.6m and a depth of 
0.05m. It would be 2.3m above the ground level and would project to a maximum of 
1m from the face of the building. 

- The illuminance levels for the signs would be 200 cd/m. 
 
 

1.2 Description of site and surroundings 
1.2.1 The property is located on the eastern side of High Street, in the Town Centre of 

Prestatyn.  
 

1.2.2 To the south of the site is a two storey Arts Centre with Cinema and restaurant. To 
the east is the recently developed retail scheme (Parc Prestatyn). To the north is a 
two-storey property occupied by HSBC Bank (Class A2 use) at ground floor level and 
a Dental Surgery on the first floor. To the west, on the opposi
[...]
elopment Brief.  

 

1.8. The report concluded that there was limited evidence to indicate that the 

proposal was unacceptable and recommended that permission should be 

granted, subject to the imposition of conditions and the signing of a legal 

agreement to secure affordable housing, open space, and highway 

Tudalen 71



improvements.  

 

1.9. The application was discussed at considerable length at Committee, with many 

members raising concerns. Officers responded to questions and referred 

members to the material considerations. The resolution of the committee, as 

proposed by Councillor Mark Young and seconded by Councillor Merfyn Parry, 

was to refuse the application, against officer recommendation. The vote was 24 

to refuse, 1 to grant. 

 

1.10. Members put forward 8 grounds for refusal.  These were recorded in the relevant 

minutes as: 

 

- Drainage/flood risk 

- Lack of Education contributions 

- Highway safety including safe routes to school/pedestrian links 

- Lack of on-site open space 

- Removal of hedgerow and ecological impact 

- Impact on welsh language 

- Density, character and scale including housing need in the locality 

- Impact of pumping station on Brookhouse Chapel. 

 

1.11. At the Committee the Head of Planning and Public Protection advised that a 

further report would be presented to the planning committee to offer guidance on 

the strength of those reasons for refusal and to suggest the detailed wording of 

the refusal reasons. 

 

1.12. The April Planning Committee considered a report with the 8 reasons for refusal 

as drafted by Officers, and resolved to reduce the reasons for refusal to two. 

These were: 

 

1.  It is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that the proposal would result 

in an unacceptable impact upon highway safety as a result of:  - introducing a 

significant number of additional vehicular movements to the locality which would 

exceed the capacity of the existing local transpor
[...]
uld be unacceptable in terms of 

highway visibility, emergency access, and insufficient evidence has been submitted 

to demonstrate the scheme would not give rise to flooding. For the reasons I have 

already given I do not consider that all these matters can be satisfactorily 

addressed by condition. Furthermore, the legal agreement deemed necessary to 

make the development acceptable is incomplete and the obligations it would 

provide have not been secured in full. 

 

 

Tudalen 85



6 | P a g e  

 

40. It is accepted that the need to increase housing land supply carries 

considerable weight in determining proposals for residential development. However, 

in this instance the principle of the development is already established and it is the 

detail of the scheme which has been found to be inadequate. On balance I consider 

these factors do not outweigh the concerns I have identified. For these reasons, 

and having had regard to all other matters raised, the appeal is dismissed.” 

 
 

Tudalen 86


	Rhaglen
	1 YMDDIHEURIADAU
	Voting procedure at Planning Committee

	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 COFNODION
	5 CAIS RHIF  20/2017/1068/ AC - Tir i’r Gorllewin o Ffordd Wrecsam,  Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd, Rhuthun
	Final report 20_2017_1068
	20/2017/1068
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/1147/PF – 39-41 Stryd Fawr, Prestatyn
	Final report 43_2017_1147
	43/2017/1147
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	7 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/1160/AD – 39-41 Stryd Fawr, Prestatyn
	Final report 43_2017_1160
	43/2017/1160
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 ADRODDIAD ER GWYBODAETH: PENDERFYNIADAU APELIADAU CYNLLUNIO
	RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT CAE TOPYN
	Mindale Farm Appeal Reviewv2




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Alan James (Vice-Chair), 
Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, 
Bob Murray, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Chair), 
Emrys Wynne and Mark Young. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

  
Head of Planning and Public Protection (EJ),Team Leader – Places Team (SC), 
Development Manager (PM), Principal Planning Officer (IW), Planning Officer 
(PG) and Committee Administrator (SJ)  

 
  
The Chair welcomed Emlyn Jones as the new Head of Planning and Public Protection to 
his first Planning Committee meeting.  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Evans and 
Merfyn Parry 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest.  
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13 December, 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
Page 11, Item 6: Queensland House, The Roe, St Asaph – Councillor Meirick 
Lloyd Davies noted that the minutes had included reference to a noise management 
plan which would be obtained in the required timescale. He asked if this had been 
completed.  
The Development Manager informed the Committee that the timescale for this to be 
completed had not yet expired but would confirm with Councillor Meirick Lloyd 
Davies that a noise management plan had been completed once that deadline 
lapsed.  
 



RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5-7) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation. Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information received since publication of the Agenda which related to particular 
applications. In order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed to vary the 
Agenda order of applications accordingly. 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 20/2017/1068/ AC - LAND WEST OF WREXHAM ROAD, 

LLANFAIR DYFFRYN CLWYD, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted with details of phasing plan submitted in accordance 
with condition no 3 of planning permission code no 20/2016/1137 at land West of 
Wrexham Road, Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd, Ruthin. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Gwyneth Kensler referred to Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd 
Community Council’s concerns regarding keeping access roads clean during 
commencement of work at the site.  
The Development Manager stated additional conditions had been imposed on the 
housing scheme. A construction environment management plan had also been a 
condition applied to the housing scheme which included wheel washing facilities on 
site to try and keep roads clean. 
The Chair confirmed the Local Member was in support of the application. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Gwyneth Kensler proposed the officer recommendations to 
grant the application, seconded by Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies.  
 
VOTE:  
GRANT – 17  
REFUSE – 0  
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 43/2017/1147/ PF - 39-41, HIGH STREET, PRESTATYN  
 
An application was submitted for the change of use from A2 to A3 (Hot Food 
Takeaway) and associated works at 39-41 High Street, Prestatyn.  
 
General Debate – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (Local Member) confirmed his 
support for the application. He stated all Prestatyn Town Council’s issues had been 
addressed within the conditions imposed.  
 
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the officer recommendations 
to grant the application, seconded by Councillor Bob Murray.  
 



VOTE:  
GRANT – 17  
REFUSE – 0  
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

7 APPLICATION NO. 43/2017/1160/ AD - 39-41, HIGH STREET, PRESTATYN  
 
An application was submitted for the display of 2 no. externally illuminated fascia 
signs and 1 no externally illuminated hanging sign at 39-41 High Street, Prestatyn. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (Local Member) stated he 
believed the proposed signage would not have a negative impact visually on the 
conservation area and confirmed his support for the application. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the officer recommendations 
to grant the application, seconded by Councillor Bob Murray.  
 
VOTE:  
GRANT – 17  
REFUSE – 0  
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED for advertisement consent, in 
accordance with officer recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

8 INFORMATION REPORT: PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
An information report was submitted outlining the recent decisions issued by the 
Planning Inspectorate on appeals lodged against determinations on planning 
applications by the County Council.   
 
RESOLVED that the information report be received. 
 

At this juncture, the Chair informed members of the outcome of a recent planning appeal. 
The Pant Y Maen Windfarm had been consented by Welsh Ministers, who had overturned 
the Appeal Inspector’s recommendations. The Chair expressed some surprise at the 
outcome and felt members should be made aware of the situation.  
    
The meeting concluded at 09.52 a.m. 


